
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles, 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB COMMITTEE D 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee D will be held in the 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on FRIDAY, 27TH JANUARY, 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE:  A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages.  There are limited car parking spaces in the Visitors parking 
area.  If no spaces are available, please find an alternative space.  Please ensure 
that you enter your name and car registration details in the book in front of the 
entrance door) 
 

(NB: A pre-meeting for Members will be held in the Combe Room at Brynsworthy 
Environment Centre, Barnstaple at 9.15 a.m.)  
 
 
Members of the Sub Committee: Chair:to be appointed   

 
 Councillors Campbell, Cann and Gubb 

 
   

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   Appointment of Chair   

 To appoint a Chair for this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 (Please complete the form provided at the meeting or telephone Corporate and 
Community Services to prepare a form for your signature before the meeting.  
Interests must be re-declared when the item is called, and Councillors must leave 
the room if necessary). 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A and Part 'B'   

 (Confidential Restricted Information). 
 

PART 'A' 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

6.   Application for the grant of a premises licence: Harta Retreat, Cleave Farm, 
Hole Lane, East Down, Barnstaple, North Devon EX31 4NX. Reference 
055556  (Pages 5 - 82) 

 Report by the Licensing Officer (attached). 
 

PART 'B' 

Nil. 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 3
[...]
rliest opportunity.  

 
5. The recording should not be edited in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 

misrepresentation of the proceedings or in a way that ridicules or shows a lack of 
respect for those in the recording. The Council would expect any recording in 
breach of these rules to be removed from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
North Devon Council offices at Brynsworthy Environment Centre  
(BEC), the full address is: North Devon Council, PO Box 379,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX32 2GR. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 

 
 



 

1 
 

 
North Devon Council 
Report Date: 11th January, 2023 
 
TOPIC:  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE; 

HARTA RETREAT CLEAVE FARM HOLE LANE EAST DOWN 
BARNSTAPLE NORTH DEVON EX31 4NX 

 
 REFERENCE NUMBER 055556 
 

REPORT BY:  LICENSING OFFICER NOEL BOURKE  
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present an application for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of the Harta Retreat Cleave Farm Hole Lane 
East Down Barnstaple North Devon EX31 4NX. 
 

1.2 The application (Appendix A) is made by Mr Aaron Cousins and requests 
the following licensing activity: Permit the supply of alcohol on and off the 
prem
[...]
remises licence are made with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives. 

 
4. REPORT 
 

 4.1 An application to grant a premises licence for Harta Retreat Cleave Farm 
Hole Lane East Down Barnstaple North Devon EX31 4NX was submitted  
on the 2nd December 2022. 

 
 4.2 The proposed grant application as applied is to enable the supply of 

alcohol on and off the premises Monday to Sunday from 12:00 to 22:30 
hours. 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

4 
 

 
 4.3 The proposed licensing activities and hours applied for are as follows: 
  

 Activity Day Start Finish 
 

Supply of alcohol on 
and off the premises 
 

Monday to Sunday 12:00 
 

23:30 
 

Hours open to the 
public 
 

Monday to Sunday 12:00 00:00 

Provision of Films 
 

Monday to Sunday  1100 00:00 

Provision of Live Music Monday to Sunday 11:00 00:00 

Provision of Recorded 

Music 

Monday to Sunday  11:00 00:00 

Late Night 

Refreshment  

Monday to Sunday 23:00 00:00 

 
 4.4 Any grant of a premises licence may be subject to conditions applied by 

the Licensing Authority as a result of this hearing. 
 

 4.5 A plan of the internal layout of the premises is attached at (Appendix B) 
and location at (Appendix C). 

 
 4.6 In addition to the above applied for licensable activity, Section 16.6 of the 

Statutory Guidance issued under Sec. 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
outlines the deregulatory changes that have amended the Licensing Act 
2003 to make certain activities non-licensable. Of particular relevance to 
the representation received against this application are the following 
provisions introduced by the Live Music Act 2012: 

 
• Live music: no licence permission is required for:  

 
– a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 

on any day, on any premises.  
– a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on 

any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol for consumption on 
those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 

 
• R
[...]
1. What impact, positive or negative, does the subject of this report have on: 
 

11.1.1. The commercialisation agenda: Neutral. 
11.1.2. Regeneration or economic development: Neutral. 

 
12. CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT 
 

12.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee Article of part 3 Annexe 1 paragraph 4b. 
 
12.2. Referred or delegated power   Delegated 

Legislative Context 
 

13. STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
 

This report contains no confidential information or exempt information under the 
provisions of Schedule 12A of 1972 Act. 

  

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 

9 
 

 
14. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:  
 

 Licensing Act 2003. 

 Amended guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Home Office April 2018). 

 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 North Devon Council Licensing Policy Approved 21.11.18. 

 Live Music Act 2012 

 Appendix A Premises Application 

 Appendix B Plan of Premises 

 Appendix C Location Plan 

 Appendix D Email and representations report Elissa Natasha Frohlich  

 Appendix E Emails containing representation forms from a

 Appendix F Proposed Licence Conditions by Applicant  

 Appendix G Police email in response to their licensing visit 

 Appendix H North Devon Online Planning Status report. 
 

15. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE 
 

The author (below) confirms that advice has been taken from all appropriate 
Councillors and Officers:  

 
 

 

Noel Bourke Licensing Officer. 11th January 2023 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



NorthDevon
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
licensina@northdevon.aov.uk

northdevon Telephone: 01271 388415

* required information

Section1of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.
This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.
You can put
[...]
ll be no self service of alcohol on the premises

7. A written drugs policy will be maintained at the premises. This is embedded in the Refusal SOP.

c) Public safety

8. The Premises License Holder and or DPS shall inspect the sanitary facilities regularly whilst customers are at the premises
and ensure that these are kept clean, safe and usable.

9. In the absence of adequate daylight artificial lighting shall be provided in and around the cafe and event space, as well as
the path leading to, from and within the parking area. This artificial lightling will be extinguished once the premises has
closed and all customers have left.

10. No drinking vessel, glass or bottle shall be taken from the premises.

11. With the exception of our guests, customers shall not be permitted to bring alcoholic drinks into the premises at any
time.

12. The collection of glasses and bottles shall be undertaken at regular intervals to ensure there is no build up of empties in
and around the premises

d) The prevention of public nuisance

13. The performance of live entertainment will be limited to the hours of operation specified in the license conditions and
further limited to a maximum of 3 evenings per week.

14. The Premises License Holder and or DPS shall control the sound levels of all live music, shall be available at all times
during the provision of live music and shall be responsible for cooperating with any responsible authority. If the Premises
License Holder is not present at the premises whilst live music is being performed he or she shall delegate this responsibility
to a member of staff and provide clear instructions regarding noise level control

15. Noise levels in outside areas will be monitored and controlled to minimise the impact to local residents. Customers will
be advised of the need to respect local residents where appropriate. Any customers causing excessive noise will be asked to
leave the premises.

16. With the exception of guests that have booked accomod
[...]
ithin the Statutory Period, which ends on:30/12/2022

Page 57

Agenda Item 6
Appendix e



*Your full name

NOTES

1) Data Handling: Persons making representations under the Licensing Act 2003 should be
aware that their personal details will normally be disclosed during the hearing process to
the licence applicant. They will also appear in any hearing report published on the
Council’s website. Where an notice of a hearing is given to an applicant, the Licensing
Authority is required by regulations to provide the applicant with copies of representations,
however in exceptional circumstances where there are fears of intimidation or harassment
and the Authority considers that a person has a genuine and well-founded fear of
intimidation and may be deterred from making a representation, the Authority may consider
alternative approaches. Further information can be found in North Devon Council’s
Licensing Act 2003 Policy.

2) Please complete the form in black ink or type only.

3) If you do make a representation, which is considered relevant, you will be expected to
attend a meeting of the Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee and any
subsequent appeal proceedings in the Courts. If you don’t attend the meeting for any
reason the Committee will consider any representations that you have made.

4) All representations whether made on this form or not must be returned to this office within
the statutory period, starting the day after the application was given to this Authority. The
statutory period is 28 days for a full variation or 10 working days for a minor variation.

5) The representation must relate to one of more of the four licensing objectives, nothing else
can be taken into account. The objectives are:

1. The prevention of crime and disorder. This relates to any crime, disorder or anti-
social behaviour at the premises or related to the management of the premises. The
licence holder/applicant can not generally be held responsible for the conduct of
individual
[...]
le. 
 

9. In the absence of adequate daylight, artificial lighting shall be provided in and 
around the café and event space, as well as the path leading to, from and 
within the parking area.  This artificial lighting will be extinguished once the 
premises has closed and all customers have left. 

 

10. No drinking vessel, glass or bottle shall be taken from the premises. 
 

11. With the exception of our guests, customers shall not be permitted to bring 
alcoholic drinks into the premises, at any time. 

 

12. The collection of glasses and bottles shall be undertaken at regular intervals to 
ensure there is no build-up of empties in and around the premises. 

 
The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
13. The performance of live entertainment will be limited to the hours of operation 

specified in the licence conditions and further limited to a maximum of 3 
evenings per week. 
 

14. The Premises’ Licence Holder and/or DPS shall control the sound levels of all 
live music, shall be available at all times during the provision of live music and 
shall be responsible for co-operating with any responsible authority.  If the 
Premises’ Licence Holder is not present at the premises whilst live music is 
being performed, he or she shall delegate this responsibility to a member of 
staff and provide clear instructions regarding noise level control. 

 

15. Noise levels in outside areas will be monitored and controlled to minimise the 
impact to local residents.  Customers will be advised of the need to respect 
local residents, where appropriate.  Any customers causing excessive noise will 
be asked to leave the premises. 

 

16. With the exception of guests that have booked accommodation at Harte 
Retreat, customers shall not be allowed access to any Harta Retreat grounds or 
facilities beyond the curtilage of the café and events’ area. 

 
  

Page 66

Agenda Item 6
Appendix f



The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
17. The Premises’ Licence Holder and DPS shall 
[...]
ApprovedStatus

Application Type Discharge of Conditions

Appeal Decision N/A

Important Dates

Application Received Date 17/03/2021

Application Valid Date 17/03/2021

Consultation Start Date 24/03/2021

Site Visited / Site Notice Date

Consultation End 14/04/2021

Advert Expiry

Page 81

Agenda Item 6
Appendix h



Y'

This website uses cookies to improve your browsing experience. By using this website, you agree to our use of cookies and privacy policy (http://www.def.co.uk/privacvl.
| Close I

Expiry Date 17/05/2021

Decision Date 17/05/2021

Further Information

Expected Decision Level Delegated

Case Officer Mr M. Brown

Parish EAST DOWN

Ward MARWOOD

Applicant Name Mr & Mrs Cousins

Agent Name Mr Peregrine Mears

Agent Address Chartered Architect The Old Sail Loft Paiges Lane Barnstaple Devon EXB1 1EF

ifil Tell us how we can improve this page

Privacy notice fhttps://www.noithdevon.gov.uk/council/data-Drotection-and-freedom-of-information/privacv-and-data-protection/1
Contact us fhttps://www.northdevon.gov.uk/do-it-online/contact-us/l
Do it online (https://www.northdevon.gov.Uk/do-it-online/1

Site map fhttps://www.northdevon.gov.uk/site-map/1
Support fhttPs://www.northdevon.gov.uk/support/l
Cookies fhttps://www.northdevon.gov.Uk/support/cookies/1

!Y!
North Devon Council on Twitter fhttps://www.northdevon.gov.ijk/twitter/) if
North Devon Council on Facebook fhttps://www.northdevon.gov.uk/facehook/1f

© North Devon Council 2018

Page 82

Agenda Item 6
Appendix h


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence: Harta Retreat, Cleave Farm, Hole Lane, East Down, Barnstaple, North Devon EX31 4NX. Reference 055556
	North Devon Council
	TOPIC:  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE; HARTA RETREAT CLEAVE FARM HOLE LANE EAST DOWN BARNSTAPLE NORTH DEVON EX31 4NX
	REFERENCE NUMBER 055556
	1. INTRODUCTION
	1. RECOMMENDATIONS
	2.
	3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	4. REPORT
	5. RELEVANT REPRESENTATION

Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee D - 27 January 2023 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee D held at 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Friday, 27th January, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor   

 
 Councillors Campbell, Cann and Gubb 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Legal Advisor, Solicitor, Licensing Officer and Licensing Officer 

 
   
 

19.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Campbell be appointed Chair for the Sub-
Committee D. 
 

20.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

21.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

22.   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE: 
HARTA RETREAT, CLEAVE FARM, HOLE LANE, EAST DOWN, 
BARNSTAPLE, NORTH DEVON EX31 4NX. REFERENCE 055556 
 

Also present:  Mr John Dunkley, Applicant’s Legal representative. 
   Ms E Frolich, Resident of neighbouring property. 
 
The Chair introduced himself and those present. 
 
The Legal Officer summarised the hearing process. 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the application made in respect of Harta Retreat, 
Cleave Farm, Hole Lane, East Down, Barnstaple, EX31 4NX, reference 055556, and 
confirmed that two representations had been made. Mediation had been 
encouraged, although no compromise had been agreed. 
 
It was noted that, as yet, there had been no planning permission granted for the 
building proposed by the applicant. This application was purely for the license 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee D - 27 January 2023 

 
 

 
2 

 

application and to consider the prevention of public nuisance and noise, along with 
safety of vehicles using the site (through access and onsite parking). 
 
The applicant’s legal representative addressed the Committee. He advised the 
committee that: 
 

 The applicant lived on-site with his family 

 It was a boutique business which currently comprised of four luxury tepees 
(which each accommodated adults) and a converted barn (which could 
accommodate a family). Two tepees were available/occupied throughout 
the year, and the remaining two were available April to October only.  

 The proposed building would likely be timber clad, insulated, and would 
incorporate double glazed windows and doors.  The building would have 
four walls and not be an open structure. The building would be 
approximately 400-500m from the neighbouring property to the north.  
There would be some natural sound proofing from the trees and river 
alongside the building. 

 The applicants proposed conditions were included in appendix F. These 
included confirmation that entertainment would take place on no more than 
3 occasions per week. 

 No statutory authorities had made any representations. 
 
In response to questions, the Applicant gave the following information: 
 

 The access to the site was via a track, then another larger road which 
joined the B road. 

 Events would be open to the public occasionally, although it was 
anticipated most would be for residents/guests on site. 

 Events may take place outside in the summer months. 

 The tepee accommodation was the primary business. He was aware that 
entertainment could be at odds with the aim to market the accommodation 
as a peaceful retreat. It was hoped occasional music would complement 
the experience of guests. 

 
 
Ms E Frolich, a person who had made a representation, addressed the committee.  
 
Ms Frolich; 
 

 Presented the Committee with a print of a map of the local area to provide the 
measurements between the proposed building and her home.  

 Provided an additional document from the other person who had made 
representation (as per appendix e) 

 Confirmed that the other person who had made a representation did not live 
with her, but was a neighbour.  

 Stated that the noise from the property would be detrimental to her own 
business (as a sheep farmer) as the noise would ‘spook’ the sheep. 

 Stated the location is so quiet that at present conversations taking place on 
the grounds of the property can be heard at her home, and vice versa. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee D - 27 January 2023 

 
 

 
3 

 

 She had no objections to the alcohol licence but was opposed to the live 
music and recorded music licence. 

 Had concerns over future use/sale of the applicant’s property. 

 Felt that the location was not suitable for a music licence as sound carried. 
 
In response, the applicant’s legal representative advised that: 
 

 The overall aim was to provide quiet, calm music 

 There would be controls in place to ensure the conditions were met. 
 
In his summing up the Licensing Officer reminded the Sub-Committee; 
 

 The additional representation provided today by Ms Frolich (on behalf of her 
neighbour) could not be considered as received outside of the 28 day window. 

 The Licensing Authority referred to Revised guidance issued under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (December 2022) to mitigate noise pollution. 
The frequency and duration of events could be considered, along with the 
closing of doors and windows, and engineering methods. 

 
 

RESOLVED that everyone be excluded from the meeting with the exception 
of Members, the Legal Officer and the Corporate and Community Services 
Officer in order for the Sub-Committee to receive legal advice in accordance 
with paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED that everyone be readmitted to the meeting. 

 
The Chair asked the Corporate and Community Services Officer to read the 
proposed decision with suggested amendments, which the Applicant confirmed he 
was happy with the agreed amendments, which were voted on and unanimously 
agreed. 
 

RESOLVED that the grant of a premises licence, in respect of Harta Retreat, 
Cleave Farm, Hole Lane, East Down, Barnstaple, EX31 4NX, reference 
055556, be approved with the conditions proposed by the applicant (in 
appendix F of the agenda) with the amendment to condition 13 (of appendix 
F); that the performance of live entertainment will be limited to a maximum 
duration of four hours, inclusive of any breaks, and further limited to a 
maximum of three occurrences per week.  

 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.58 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


